Net interest expense and other financing costs   (12)   (172)   (243)   3(g)   (427)
Income tax expense   (155)   (28)   73   3(h)   (110)

Earnings from continuing operations   1,096   148   (179)   1,065

Basic earnings per common share from continuing
operations   $1.70   $1.26

Diluted earnings per common share from continuing
operations   $1.69   $1.26

-13-

Table of Contents

The pro forma information in the table above should be read in conjunction with the consolidated statement of earnings for the years ended December 31,
2007 and 2006 in Thomson’s audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2007, set out in Exhibit 99.2 filed as part of this
Annual Report on Form 20-F, and with Annex A-3, consolidated income statement for the years ended December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005 in Reuters audited
financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2007.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As at December 31, 2007

   Pro forma
   Pro forma adjustments   Thomson
(in millions of US dollars)  Thomson  Reuters  Other  Note Reuters

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   7,497   510   (4,041)  3(a)(i)  3,966
Accounts receivable, net of allowances   1,565   234   —   1,799
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   508   384   (18)  3(a)ii, 3(a)(iii)  874
Deferred income taxes   104   236   —   340
Current assets of discontinued operations   4   —   —   4

Current assets   9,678   1,364   (4,059)   6,983
Computer hardware and other property, net   731   933   221  3(a)(iii)  1,885
Computer software, net   721   77   1,023  3(a)(iii)  1,821
Identifiable intangible assets, net   3,438   534   4,866  3(a)(iii)  8,838
Goodwill   6,935   810   (810)  3(a)(iii)  6,935
Unallocated purchase price   —   —   12,530  3(a)(iii)  12,530
Other non-current assets   1,322   762   406  3(a)(iii)  2,490
Deferred income taxes   —   331   —   331
Non-current assets of discontinued operations   6   —   —   6

Total assets   22,831   4,811   14,177   41,819

-14-

Table of Contents

   Pro forma
   Pro forma adjustments   Thomson
  Thomson  Reuters  Other  Note Reuters

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity
Liabilities
Short-term indebtedness   183   155   4,939  3(a)(i)  5,277
Accounts payable and accruals   1,532   1,579   87  3(a)(ii), 3(a)(iii)  3,198
Deferred revenue   1,108   73   (7)  3(a)(iii)  1,174
Current portion of long-term debt   412   365   —   777
Current liabilities of discontinued operations   4   —   —   4

Current liabilities   3,239   2,172   5,019   10,430
Long-term debt   4,264   864   —   5,128
Other non-current liabilities   783   260   52  3(a)(iii)  1,095
Deferred income taxes   974   389   1,802  3(a)(iii)  3,165

Total liabilities   9,260   3,685   6,873   19,818

Shareholders’ equity
Capital   2,932   1,070   7,360  3(a)(i)  11,362
Retained earnings   10,355   3,368   (3,368)  3(a)(i)  10,355
Accumulated other comprehensive income   284   (3,312)   3,312  3(a)(i)  284

Total shareholders’ equity   13,571   1,126   7,304   22,001

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   22,831   4,811   14,177   41,819

The pro forma information in the table above should be read in conjunction with the consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2007 and 2006 in
Thomson’s audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2007, set out in Exhibit 99.2 filed as part of this Annual Report on Form 20-F, and
with Annex A-5, consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005 in Reuters audited financial statements for the year ended
December 31, 2007.

Notes:

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements have been compiled from underlying financial statements prepared in accordance with Canadian

[…]

Funding provided by credit facilities   4,939

Funding from available cash   (3,718)
Cash used by Reuters for share buy-back program   (535)
Cash received by Reuters relating to exercise of share-based employee awards   212

Cash adjustment   (4,041)

Accounts payable and accruals adjustment

Transaction costs accrual   83
Current portion of unfavorable leases   4

Accounts payable and accruals adjustment   87

Capital

Issuance of new shares   8,430
Less: elimination of Reuters capital   (1,070)

Capital adjustment   7,360

-18-

Table of Contents

The following table summarizes total Transaction costs referred to in the estimated purchase consideration table in Note 3(a) above:

(US$ millions)
Transaction costs

Reclassified from prepaid and other current assets   52
Transaction costs accrual   83

Transaction costs   135

(iii) Pro forma purchase price allocation

  As at December 31, 2007
   Pro forma
   Purchase
  Reuters  Fair Value  Price
(US$ millions)  Book Value  Increment  Allocation

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   187   —   187
Accounts receivable, net of allowances   234   —   234
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   384   34   418
Deferred income taxes   236   —   236

Current assets   1,041   34   1,075
Computer hardware and other property, net   933   221   1,154
Computer software, net   77   1,023   1,100
Identified intangible assets, net   534   4,866   5,400
Goodwill   810   (810)   —
Unallocated purchase price   —   12,530   12,530
Other non-current assets   762   406   1,168
Deferred income taxes   331   —   331

Total assets   4,488   18,270   22,758

Liabilities
Short-term indebtedness   155   —   155
Accounts payable and accruals   1,579   4   1,583
Deferred revenue   73   (7)   66
Current portion of long-term debt   365   —   365

Current liabilities   2,172   (3)   2,169

-19-

Table of Contents

  As at December 31, 2007
   Pro forma
   Purchase
  Reuters  Fair Value  Price
(US$ millions)  Book Value  Increment  Allocation

Long term debt   864   —   864
Other non-current liabilities   260   52   312
Deferred income taxes   389   1,802   2,191

Total liabilities   3,685   1,851   5,536

Total net assets acquired   803   16,419   17,222

The allocation of purchase price to net assets is based upon preliminary estimates and certain assumptions with respect to the fair value increment associated
with the assets to be acquired and liabilities to be assumed. The actual fair values of the assets and liabilities will be determined as of the date of the
acquisition and may differ materially from the amounts disclosed above in the pro forma purchase price allocation as further analysis is conducted after the
Transaction is complete. Changes in fair values of the assets and liabilities between December 31, 2007 and the date of the acquisition may result in

[…]

4. PRO FORMA EARNINGS PER SHARE

  Year ended
  December 31, 2007

Basic and diluted pro forma earnings per share from continuing operations computation
Numerator (millions of US dollars):

Pro forma earnings from continuing operations   1,065
Dividends declared on preference shares   (6)

Pro forma earnings from continuing operations attributable to common shares   1,059

Denominator:
Thomson weighted-average outstanding common shares   641.2
Shares of Thomson Reuters PLC   198.9

Basic pro forma weighted - average outstanding common shares   840.1
Thomson effect of stock and other incentive plans   3.3

Diluted pro forma weighted - average outstanding common shares   843.4

Basic pro forma earnings per share from continuing operations   $1.26

Diluted pro forma earnings per share from continuing operations   $1.26

5. DIVISIONAL ANALYSIS OF REVENUES

Unaudited pro forma revenues for the year ended December 31, 2007 may be further analyzed as follows:

   Pro forma
   Pro forma adjustment  Thomson
  Thomson  Reuters  Other  Reuters  % of Total

Thomson Financial   2,186   —   2,186
Reuters   —   5,232   (86)   5,146

Markets division   2,186   5,232   (86)   7,332   59%
Thomson Legal   3,318   —   —   3,318
Thomson Tax & Accounting   705   —   —   705
Thomson Scientific   651   —   —   651
Thomson Healthcare   452   —   —   452

Professional division   5,126   —   —   5,126   41%
Eliminations   (16)   —   —   (16)

Total   7,296   5,232   (86)   12,442   100%

The divisional analysis of Thomson’s revenues presented above is extracted without material adjustment from Thomson’s audited consolidated financial
statements for the year ended December 31, 2007 set out in Exhibit 99.2 filed as part of this Annual Report on Form 20-F.

-23-

Table of Contents

  See Note 3(b) above for discussion of ($86) million revenue reduction.

6. PRO FORMA SUMMARY OF DIFFERENCES BETWEEN CANADIAN GAAP AND US GAAP

  The reconciliations of Reuters historical financial information from Canadian GAAP as applied by Thomson to US GAAP are set out in Note 8
“Unaudited Canadian GAAP to US GAAP Reconciliations”. The reconciliations of Thomson’s historical financial information from Canadian GAAP to

[…]

Canadian GAAP accounting policies   74

-25-

Table of Contents

Unaudited reconciliation of shareholders’ equity attributable to ordinary shareholders as at December 31, 2007

   As at
   December 31, 2007
   £m

Shareholders’ equity attributable to ordinary shareholders as previously reported by Reuters under
IFRS   138

Differences increasing / (decreasing) reported Shareholders’ equity:
Business combinations   1   105
Other intangibles   2   (6)
Employee benefits — pensions   3   251
Stock-based compensation   4   10
Derivative instruments and hedging activities   5   (28)
Investments   6   (2)
Sale and leaseback transactions   7   (2)
Property, plant and equipment   8   —
Joint ventures and associates   9   2
Restructuring   10   (5)
Shares to be repurchased   11   169
Taxation   12   (65)

Shareholders’ equity attributable to ordinary shareholders under Thomson Canadian GAAP accounting
policies   567

-26-

Table of Contents

Unaudited reconciliation of the income statement for the year ended December 31, 2007

  For the year ended December 31, 2007
   Canadian
  Adj.  IFRS  Adjustments  GAAP
  Ref.  £m  £m  £m

Revenues   9   2,605   9   2,614
Cost of sales, selling, marketing, general and administrative expenses   (2,147)   (190)   (2,337)

   2   (15)
   3   (161)
   4   3
   5   (11)
   7   1
   9   (14)
   10   7

Depreciation   (108)   (32)   (140)

   2   (15)
   7   (1)
   8   (16)

Amortization   (68)   24   (44)

   1   (4)
   2   28

Operating profit   282   (189)   93
Net other (expense)/income   25   56   81

   5   51
   9   5

Net interest expense and other financing costs   5   (34)   (52)   (86)
Income taxes   12   (60)   46   (14)

Earnings from continuing operations   213   (139)   74

-27-

Table of Contents

The following unaudited table shows how the Reuters income statement for the year ended December 31, 2007 prepared in a format consistent with Canadian
GAAP (Section 1520) compares to Reuters published IFRS income statement.

Year ended December 31, 2007

   As
   presented in
   Reuters

 As presented in   published
  the table above  Reclassifications  report
Canadian GAAP format  £m  £m  £m  IFRS format

Revenues   2,605   —   2,605  Revenue
Cost of sales, selling, marketing, general and

administrative expenses
  (2,147)   (208)   (2,355)  Operating cost

   —   42   42  Other operating income
Depreciation   (108)   108
Amortization   (68)   68

Operating profit   282   10   292  Operating profits
Net other income   25   (10)   15  Profit on disposal/Share

of losses of JVs and
associates

Net interest expense and other financing costs   (34)   151   117  Finance Income
   —   (151)   (151)  Finance cost
Income taxes   (60)   —   (60)  Taxation

Earnings from continuing operations   213   —   213  Profit for the year
from continuing

operations

-28-

Table of Contents

Unaudited reconciliation of the balance sheet as at December 31, 2007

   As at December 31, 2007
   Canadian
  Adjustment  IFRS  Adjustments  GAAP
  reference  £m  £m  £m

Assets